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Minutes for Wednesday September 11, 2013 Cranston Zoning Board of Review

A meeting of the Cranston Zoning Board in the Cranston City Hall Council Chambers was called to order by Chairperson pro tem Steven A Minicucci on Wednesday September 11, 2013 at 6:30 pm. Also present, Steven Carrera, Adam Sepe, and 4th alternate Craig Norcliffe. Christine Cole and 2nd alternate David Imondi, 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio were not present. 1st Alternate seat is vacant. Stephen H Marsella, Esq. was council to the Board.
susan a wood 45 waterman avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app)
1075 scituate avenue llc 350 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (own) and nico enterprises llc 1105 scituate avenue cranston ri 02921 (app)
OLD BUSINESS
robert and valerie kenneally 95 twin birch drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app)

This application was CONTINUED to 10/9/13.

______________________________________









Stephen W. Rioles









Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards
susan a wood 45 waterman avenue cranston ri 02910 (own/app) has filed an application for permission to build a 12’ X 23’ addition to an existing legal non-conforming single family dwelling with restricted frontage and lot coverage at 45 Waterman Avenue. AP 9/3, lots 752, area 4000+/- SF, zoned B-2. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity. No attorney filed 8/9/13.

This application was APPROVED on a motion by C Norcliffe and seconded by A Sepe and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole, 2nd alternate David Imondi and 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application.1st alternate seat is vacant.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The existing 2 story, single family use is consistent with the 2010 Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map that designates this area of Waterman Avenue as residential, less than 10.39 units per acre.
2. The applicant’s corner lot has 40’ of frontage on Waterman Avenue, and 100’ on Spring St.   

3. The single story addition meets the rear yard setback and the required side yard setback.

4. The existing building’s setback from Spring Street is 8’.  The proposed addition will have a 9’ setback from Spring Street.

5. The existing lot coverage is 31.1% where 35 % is the maximum lot coverage permitted, per the Zoning code.  The proposed addition will result in a 38% lot coverage.

In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity.

1075 scituate avenue llc 350 pippin orchard road cranston ri 02921 (own) and nico enterprises llc 1105 scituate avenue cranston ri 02921 (app) have filed an application for permission to expand the menu of food items served to reflect fare associated with a restaurant at 1105 Scituate Avenue. AP 36/4, lot 43, area 4.59+/- acres, zoned A-80. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.88.030 Extension of Non-Conforming Use. Robert D Murray Esq. Filed 7/18/13.
This application was APPROVED with CONDITIONS on a motion by S Minicucci and seconded by S Carrera and so voted unanimously by the Board. Christine Cole, 2nd alternate David Imondi and 3rd alternate Sharyn DiFazio did not vote on this application.1st alternate seat is vacant.

Conditions; Hours of operation for breakfast and lunch 6 AM to 5 PM. Hours of operation for ice cream in season till 10 PM. Maximum seating; table 56 inside & 18 at the bar, total 74 seats. No beer, wine or spirits served.
Decision: The Board made the following findings of fact based upon the evidence in the record as submitted to the Board and presented at the hearing:  
1. The Board found that in November, 2003, a zoning variance was approved to sell ice cream, dairy products, and seasonal fruits and vegetables from the existing farm stand building.  
2. The indoor eating area provides a total of 70 seats, requiring 24 parking spaces.  The site plan submitted shows 11 paved parking spaces in front of the business, and a gravel parking area to the right of the building, which can provide parking spaces for 16 cars, for a total of 27 spaces.

3. The site plan submitted shows an existing 24’ x 35’ fenced in area to the right of the building, labeled as outside seating.  
4. The floor plan submitted shows a separate room in the front of the building with two take out windows, dedicated to ice cream, frozen lemonade, and hot dogs. 

5. The Board found that a zoning variance was granted in February 2008 to expand the menu.  
6. The Board noted that the property is located within a Conservation Easement area and considered a letter dated December 11, 2007 from the City Solicitor, stated that it is his “opinion that the expansion of the menu to include clam cakes and doughboys can in fact be reasonably construed so as to not violate the outstanding Conservation Easement Agreement.”

7. A farm stand and nursery is also operated on the same parcel.

8. The application states that the seasonal use of the existing food stand will be altered with the addition of a full service restaurant.
9. The Planning Commission forwarded no recommendation to the Zoning Board and the Board found that the application would not alter the Comprehensive Plan
10. There was testimony from the applicant regarding the type of operation that was proposed on the property.

11. There was testimony from various abutters who were opposed to the application.
12. The Board found that based upon the evidence in the record there was substantial hardship with the current restrictions of use.
13. The Board found that no external or structural renovations were proposed by the applicant. 
In this case, the Board further finds that the application involves a hardship that is due to the unique characteristics of the property, and is not due to a physical or economic disability of the applicant, that the hardship does not result primarily from the desire of the applicant to realize greater financial gain, will not alter the general character of the surrounding area or impair the intent or purpose of the Zoning Ordinance or the comprehensive plan, is the least relief necessary, and that the Board finds that the applicant has met their legal burden with respect to the requirements necessary for the applicable relief.  In conclusion, the Board unanimously voted to grant the requested relief from Sections; 17.92.010 Variance, 17.20.120 Schedule of Intensity, 17.20.030 Schedule of Uses, 17.88.030 Extension of Non-Conforming Use.

OLD BUSINESS
robert and valerie kenneally 95 twin birch drive cranston ri 02921 (own/app) have filed an application for permission to legalize an accessory family apartment larger than 600 SF as allowed by ordinance at 95 Twin Birch Drive. AP 28, lot 200, area 20,000+/- SF, zoned A-20. Applicant seeks relief from Sections; 17.92.020 Special Use Permit, 17.24.010 F, 1, Specific Performance Standards. Christopher F. DiPalo Esq. Filed 6/4/13.

This application was CONTINUED to 10/9/13.
                                                                                                                                Stephen W. Rioles








Secretary, Zoning & Platting Boards

The meeting was adjourned at 9:30 PM
_______________________________________
